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LOK SABRA 

Wednesday, De.cember 6, 1978/Agra-
ha'JIana 15, 1900 (Saka) 

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock. 

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair] 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Nhava-Sbeva Satelllte Port 
+ 

-243. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR N. 
PATIL: 

SHRI ANNASAHEB 
GOTKHINDE: 

Will the Minister of SHIPPING 
AND TRANSPORT be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
proposal to ~et up a port at Nhava·· 
Sheva near Bombay has been pending 
clearance of eentral authorities and 
the Planning Commission for a long 
time: 

(b) if so, the details of the propo-
sal and the present stage; 

(c) whether the State Government 
have recently represented to the 
Central authorities for an early 
elearance of the proposal; and 

(d) what is the reaction of Gov-
ernment to the representation made 
ey the State Government and how 
soon a final decision in this reeard 
could be expected? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY OF 
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI 
CHAND RAM): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. 
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A High level Working Group baa been 
constituted by the Planning Commis-
sioR in June 1978 to study the establi-
shment of a satellite port at Nhava-
Shevafrom all angles. The Report of 
this Working Group is awaited. A 
provision uf Rs. 25 crares has been 
proposed in the Sixth Five Year Plan 
for this project. 

(C) and Cd). Yes, Sir. Maharashtra 
Government have been appri!M!d of 
the present position. 

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR N. PATIL: 
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I would like to know 
from the hon. Minister as to what is 
the number of ships waiting outside 
the Bombay harbour for loading and 
unloading the cargo and what is the 
reason for delay in giving berth to 
those ships? I understand that the 
number of ship-days which are waiting 
outside the harbour to get berth is in-
creasing day by day. What is the 
number of ship-days lost during the 
year 1977-78 in Bombay Part on ac-
coun,t of congestion in the harbour? 
What were the cOITesponding ftgur~s 
a year ago as also two years ago? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, the num-
ber of ships waiting at the BombaY 
Port is really increasing but the in· 
crease is· not due to congestion at the 
Port. It is because of various other 
factors like less productivity of labour 
and other factors. In 1974-75, the 
number Of vessels that were held up 
at Port were 1916 and this num-
ber incraased to 2426 in 1975-76. 
In 1976-77 the number of vessels in-
creased to 3039. In 1977-78 the vessels 
calling on the port was 3162. The 
number of ship man days lost has 
gone up from 5223 in 1974-75 to 9347 
in 1977-78. 

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR N. PATIL: 
What will be the savings in ocean 
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freight for imP"'" and export, if it 
is possible to luad and unload in ves-
sels of 60,000 D. W, 2 Cargo Packs in 
containers? 

MR. SPEAKE7R: That does nol 
arise. 

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR N. PATIL: 
What will be the size of shipment of 
sugar exported abroact from Bombay? 

MR SPEAKER: That also does not 
arise. 

SHIU VIJAY KUMAR N. PATIL: 
What will be the saving of money 
through reduction in cost of freight as 
compared to Bombay Dock and Nha-
va Sheva Dock'! 

SHRI CHAND RAM: All these 
things are being considered by the 
high level Committee of the Planning 
Commission. We cannot say what is 
the actual position. Government will 
consider to set up the port as sOOn as 
the report is obtained by the Govern-
ment. 

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE: 
In view of the fact that the conges-
tron that took place in July 1978 in 
Bombay which has been described as 
a congestion of the century, 
a Study Group has been con-
stituted and we are told that because 
()f congestion in Bombay there was a 
loss of more than Rs. 12 crores to the 
exchequer and the shipping industry 
in one year. Nhava Sheva is the only 
remedy to relieve congestion in Bom-
bay port. The answer 2iven is that a 
provision of Rs. 25 crores has been 
proposed in the Sixth Five Year Plan 
for the project. The project 
as it was originally considered in 1968 
was t0 cost Rs, 51 crores. In 1975 the 
revised estimate went to more than 
Rs. 98 crores. The current estimate is 
Rs. 109 crares. The cost is likely to 
accelerate furlher if delay takes place 
jn sanctioning this project. There are 
certain sections which are interested in 

scuttling this project. There are sus-
picions expressed that Hajira near 
Surat is being cons~dered for a new 
port and this project is beine- ~an­
doned. VVill the (iovernment see that 
enough provision i.i made for this pro-
jed and the scheme is sanctioned 
early? Study Group may also bp. ask-
ed to submit the report as soon as pos-
sible. 

SHRI CHAND RAM: This is a case 
for Nhava Sheva project and that is 
why, we hi;lve set up a hi,gh level 
committee. Its report is expected 
very soon. The other things which he 
has brought in the question are irrele-
vant. 

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE: 
They are not irrelevant. 

MR SPEAKER: They are being 
considered by the Committee. 

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE: 
Is he expediting the Committee's re-
port? 

MR. SPEAKER: He cannot expedite 
the Committee's repC'':'''· 

SHRI VASANT SATHE: What i. 
the usual size of the ship which carries 
general cargo to ports in West Ger-
many, Japan and USA? What is the 
annual loss that the exchequer suffers 
for want of facility for large-sized 
ships in Bombay to be taken in and 
both import and export suffering 
thereby! 

SHRI CHAND RAM: All th ... e 
things are being considered by the 
high level committee 

SHRI VASANT SATHE: H. doe. 
not the size of the ship 

SHRI CHAND RAM: That i. why, 
setting up Of an alternate port at 
Nhava Sheva is being considered be-
cause Bombay Port is not taking deep 
draught ships. 
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SHRI VASANT SATHE: H. is the 
ShIpping Minister. Should the Plan-
ning Commission know thA sizp. of the 
ship also? 

MR. SPEAKER: What is the normal 
size of the ship and what is the annual 
10s5 that is suffered? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: They have 
bigger size ships of 2.5 lakh to 3 
lakh. Even at Nhava Sheva dredging 
will have to be clone. There are only 
two or three ports, in the country 
namely, Vi zag, Haldia, where we have 
good draught and where deep draught 
vessels are accepted. 

SHRI R. K. MHALGI: The Minister 
has said that a high lp.vel committee 
has been apPointed in the month of 
June, 1978. It has also been said that 
Ute report is likely to be submitted 
soon. Has the Government fixed any 
time-limit or ,given any particular 
time to the Committee to submit the 
report to the Government or thp. Plan-
ning Commission? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: I have re-
quested the Plannin~ Commission to 
expedite the report at an early date. 
I have myself be~n to Nhava Sheva 
to see whether we can do anything. 
Our Secretary, Transport, is a mem-
ber of that committee. I have asked 
the Secretary to have this report ex-
pedited. 

MR. SPEAKER: Has any date been 
fixed? 

SHRI CHAND RAM: This is a Com-
mittee appointed by the PI anning 
Commission. I can only request the 
Planning Commission to expedite the 
report. It is .'lO far the Planning Com-
mission to suhmit the report. 

Reconstlt1ltion of Second Press 
Commissinn 

*245. SHRI A. ASOKARAJ: Will 
the Ministor of INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Indian 
()f Working JournalistS" 

Federation 
has ul'ged 

for the reconstitution of the Second 
Press Commission; and 

(b) if so, Government's reaction 
thereon? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI 
L. K. ADVANI): (a) Press reports to 
'this effect lliIvc come to thp. notice of 
Governmen t. 

(b) Government rIo not propse to 
reconstitute the Press Commission. 

SHRI A. ASOKARAJ: The answer 
is not SO satisfactory. I would like to 
know whether any press note was 
given of the anouncement made by the 
hon. Minister in the Rajya Sabha OD 
May 18, 1978 regarding this press 
Commission? 

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: A formal 
statement was made by mp. in the 
RajYa Sabha on 18th May. Subsequent 
to that, the PreS$ COIJUl"jssion has been 
constituted and it has been going 
round and it will be issuing question-
naire to various bodies .... and all the 
necessary steps that it needs to take 
to complete this work would be 
taken. 

SHR1 A. ASOKARAJ: Sir, during 
1952-53 the cirCUlatiOn was estimated 
to be 25 lakhs by this time. But now 
the circulation of newspapers has 
come to some 90 lakhs. Considering 
the Jarger increase in thf': circulation, 
I would like to know whether the Go-
vernment is ('onsiderinr, any move to 
set up any bod~,' (oj' 111':' welfare of 
these journalists. 

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: In fact, fn the 
statf'ment itself that I made in the 
Ra.;Va Sabha on 18th May, this factor 
that the hon. Member referred. to was 
tal{en note of when we said that since 
1954 when the first Press commission 
gave it~ report. the Indian press has 
takf'n new ~tl'jdes and has acquired 
an ~'Hided significance with the consi-
nOll!'lty expanding l'eadership. So this 
factor has been taken cogni-




